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SIERRA CLUB PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 
Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-1-108, Petitioner Sierra Club, hereby 

petitions for leave to intervene in this docket.     

In support of this petition, Sierra Club states: 

1.  Sierra Club petitions to intervene on behalf of itself and its 5,600 members who live and 

purchase utility services in Utah, many of whom are residential customers of Rocky Mountain 

Power.  

2.  The interests of both the Sierra Club and its members will not be adequately represented 

by any other party to this proceeding. 

3. The legal rights and interests of Sierra Club and its members may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding.  

4. Sierra Club has not fully determined the specific positions it will take or the 

recommendations it may make to the Commission. Sierra Club seeks to intervene for purposes of 

protecting its interests and the interests of its members, particularly on issues of least-cost, least-

risk energy planning and the economic impacts of the Company’s investments in renewable 
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energy and its fleet of coal-fired power plants. Sierra Club is concerned that aspects of RMP’s 

Integrated Resource Plan may not accurately valuate the relative costs and benefits of energy 

resources like coal generation, energy efficiency and renewables. Sierra Club intends to explore 

these issues and others that may arise in the proceeding.  

5.  The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be 

materially impaired by allowing Sierra Club to intervene.   

6. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Gloria D. Smith 
Managing Attorney 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 

Alexa Zimbalist 
Research Analyst  
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program  
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Phone: (415) 977-5649 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org 

 
7. Gloria D. Smith is an attorney in good standing and licensed to practice law in California 

(CA Bar No. 200824.) Ms. Smith is a full-time employee of Sierra Club and is therefore 

authorized to represent Sierra Club’s interests in this proceeding pursuant to Rule R746-100-6(b). 

WHEREFORE, Sierra Club requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests and the interests of its members as they may appear. 

DATED this 29th day of September 2017. 

Respectfully submitted, 

       /s/ Gloria Smith  
Gloria D. Smith 
Managing Attorney 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I CERTIFY that on September 29, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Robert Moore   
Steven Snarr  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
 

Jennifer E. Gardner  
Nancy Kelly  
Steven S. Michel  
Western Resource Advocates 
jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

Robert C. Lively  
Rocky Mountain Power 
bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
 

Adam S. Long  
Smith Hartvigsen, PLLC 
along@shutah.law 

Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch, James & Dodge 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

John Lowe  
Renewable Energy Coalition 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 

Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Data Request Response Center  
PacifiCorp 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

Michael Shea  
HEAL Utah 
michael@healutah.org 
 

Sophie Hayes  
Sarah Wright  
Utah Clean Energy 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

 



 

 

By USPS: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
 

Dated this 29th day of September, 2017 at Oakland, CA. 

 
    /s/ Alexa Zimbalist   
Alexa Zimbalist 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Phone: (415) 977-5649 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org 

 


